EMERGENCY MEETING OF THE FLAGLER BEACH CITY COMMISSION, MONDAY, OCTOBER 7, 2024, 5:00 P.M. IN THE COMMISSION CHAMBERS AT 105 SOUTH SECOND STREET, FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA 32136

MINUTES

PRESENT: Mayor Patti King, Chair Scott Spradley, Vice-Chair James Sherman, Commissioners Rick Belhumeur and Eric Cooley, City Manager Dale L. Martin and City Clerk Penny Overstreet.

ABSENT: Commissioner Jane Mealy, City Attorney D. Andrew Smith, III.

- 1. Call the meeting to order: Chair Spradley called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.
- RESOLUTION 2024-58 A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA, DECLARING A STATE OF EMERGENCY, AND ENACTING THE POWERS OF CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE III, EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE: Mr. Martin read the title of the resolution into the record. Chair Spradley opened public comments. No comments were offered. Chair Spradley closed comments. Motion by Commissioner Belhumeur to approve Resolution 2024-58. Commissioner Sherman seconded the motion. The motion carried four to zero, after a roll call vote.
- 3. A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA, REQUESTING THE FLAGLER COUNTY SHERIFF MANAGE THE SR 100 BRIDGE OPERATIONS, PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE: Mr. Martin read the title of the resolution into the record. Chair Spradley opened public comments. No comments were offered. Chair Spradley closed comments. Motion by Commissioner Belhumeur to approve Resolution 2024-59. Commissioner Sherman seconded the motion. The motion carried four to zero, after a roll call vote.

Chair Spradley opened public comments. Tracey Hennessy Callahan asked would the Sheriff also man the bridge if closed. Mr. Martin responded we have personnel, not necessarily sworn officers, we have people that can man the bridge, and the Sheriff has commented he would assist as well.

Tracey Hennessy Callahan, President Flagler Strong, reported the sand is gone, more is expected tomorrow morning, set

Commissioner Cooley suggested the postponement of Thursdays Meeting. Motion by Commissioner Belhumeur postpone our next meeting to October 24th. Discussion ensued. Commissioner Belhumeur amended his motion to October 17th at 5:30 p.m. Commissioner Sherman seconded the amended motion. The motion carried four to zero.

4. Adjournment: Commissioner Belhumeur put forth a motion to adjourn the meeting at 5:18 p.m.

Attest:

Scott Spradley, Chair

Penny Overstreet, City Clerk